discount rate assumed that no further contributions will be made. Based on those assumptions, the retirement plan’s
fiduciary net position was projected to be sufficient to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan members.
For projected benefits that are covered by projected assets, the long-term expected rate was used to discount the projected
benefits. From the year that benefit payments were not projected to be covered by the projected assets (the “depletion
date”), projected benefits were discounted at a discount rate reflecting a 20-year AA/Aa tax-exempt municipal bond yield. A
single equivalent discount rate that yields the same present value of benefits is calculated. This discount rate is used to
determine the Total OPEB Liability. The discount rate used for December 31, 2022, was 7.00%.

Changes in the net OPEB liability:

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the discount rate:
The following schedule presents the net OPEB liability of the Township, calculated using the discount rates 1% higher and
lower than the current rate:

Because the benefit is a stipend, medical trend is not applicable

-30-

Total OPEB Plan fiduciary Net OPEB
liability net position liability (asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances at December 31, 2022 103,575$   401,352$   (297,777)$

Changes for the year:
Interest 7,092   -   7,092
Experience (Gains)/Losses (71,666)   -   (71,666)
Change in plan terms 8,626   -   8,626

Change in assumptions (10,080)   -   (10,080)

Contributions - from operating fund -   4,500   (4,500)

Net investment income -   44,612   (44,612)

Benefit payments
Benefit payments; including
  refunds of Employee Contributions (4,500)   (4,500)   -
Administrative expenses -   (827)   827

Other changes -   (48,457)   48,457

Net changes (70,528)   (4,672)   (65,856)

Balances at December 31, 2023 33,047$   396,680$   (363,633)$

Increase (decrease)

1% decrease Current rate 1% increase

Net OPEB liability (asset) (362,032)$   (363,633)$   (365,093)$

DRAFT

46

Charter Township of Oshtemo
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

NOTE 11 - DEFINED BENEFIT POSTEMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE PLAN (Continued)

OPEB expense, deferred outflows of resources, and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB Plan:

Components of Township’s OPEB Expense for the Fiscal Year Ending December 31, 2023

Below are the components of the Total OPEB Expense:

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position:

The OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position as of December 31, 2023 is $396,680.

Deferred Inflows and Outflows of Resources Related to OPEB Plan:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB will be recognized
in OPEB expense as follows:

-31-

Fiscal Year

Ending 12/31/2023

Interest on Total OPEB Liability 7,092$

Experience (Gains)/Losses (71,666)

Change in plan terms 8,626

Change in assumptions (10,080)

Projected earnings on OPEB plan investments (26,370)

Investments earnings (gains)/losses (1,166)